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Effective Date FEB

BEFORE THE
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

DIRECTOR'S FINAL
FINDINGS AND ORDERS

I certify this to be a true and accurate copy of the
official documents as filed in the records of the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency.

_Date:_____

JURISDICTION

In the Matter of:

Village of Woodefield
221 South Main Street
Woodsfield, Ohio 43793

Respondent,

PREAMBLE

It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows-

These Director's Final Findings and Orders (Orders) are issued to the Village of
Woodsfield. (Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapters
6109,111.03and3745.01.

II. PARTI ES BOUN D

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in interest
liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of Respondent's public water system shall
in any way alter Respondent's obligations under these Orders.

Ill. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders . shall have the same meaning as
defined in ORC Chapters 6109 and 6111 and the rules promulgated there under.

IV. FIN DINGS

The Director of Ohio EPA (Director) has determined the following findings:
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1. Respondent owns and operates a "public water system" (PWS), which is also a
"community water system" as defined by ORG § 6109.01 and Ohio Administrative
Code (OAC) Rule 3745-81-01.

2. Respondent's PWS (PWS ID# 0H560071 1)is located at 39415 Water Works Road
(Monroe County), Ohio 43793.

3. Respondent's PWS obtains its drinking water from a "surface water" source as
defined by OAC Rule 3745-81-01 and serves a population of 2,500 persons.

4. On May 5, 1989, Respondent's PWS was designated by the Director as a Class II
PWS in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-7-03.

5. On December 16, 2005, the Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring
schedule to Respondent (2006 monitoring schedule) for the compliance period that
began on January 1 2006 and ended on December 31, 2006.

8. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-96-02(A), each community water system shall
provide to its customers an annual consumer confidence report (CCR) that contains
the information specified in OAC Rules 3745-96-02 and 3745-96-03.

7. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-96-02(A), Respondent's 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005
Consumer Confidence Reports (CGRs) did not meet minimum content
requirements. The 2006 CCR was submitted with the certification form by July 1,
2007, and the 2007 CGR was submitted with the certification form by May 27, 2008,
meeting the requirements for compliance.

8. in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-73(A)(1), turbidity levels of representative
samples of filtered water shall be less than or equal to 0.3 nephelometric turbidity
units (NTU) in at least ninety-five percent of the samples analyzed each month.

9. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-73(A)(1), Respondent did not meet the minimum
percentage requirement for turbidity reduction or control in October 2005, when
turbidity levels of the Respondent's representative samples of filtered water were
less than or equal to 0.3 NTUs in only 93.9 percent of the samples. Respondent
determined the source of the turbidity violation to be a change in the lime from the
manufacturer (Respondent's old lime feeder would not properly feed the new lime).
Respondent's staff replaced the lime feeder on April 17, 2006, to return turbidity
levels to compliance.

10. In accordance with ORG Section 6109.20, if the natural fluoride content of a public
water system is less than eight tenths milligram per liter of water, fluoride shall be
added to such water to maintain fluoride content of not less than eight tenths
milligram per liter of water, nor more than one and three-tenths milligram per liter of
water.
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11. In violation of ORC Section 8109.20, Respondent .did not meet the minimum fluoride
content of eight tenths milligrams per liter of water for 4 days in February 2003.
Respondent adjusted the fluoride feeder and returned to compliance on February 6,
2003.

12. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-85-01(B), each community water system shall
prepare and maintain a written contingency plan for providing safe drinking water to
its service area under emergency conditions.

13. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-85-01(E)(1), the contingency plan required by
OAC Rule 3745-85-01(B) shall be revised and updated as necessary, but at least
annually.

14. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-85-01(E)(1), Respondent did not revise their
contingency plan in 2005. An updated contingency plan was received from the
Respondent on January 25, 2006,

15. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-95-03(A), the supplier of water shall conduct or
cause to be conducted periodic surveys and investigations, of frequency acceptable
to the director, of water use practices within a consumer's premises to determine
whether there are actual or potential cross-connections to the consumer's water
system through which contaminants or pollutants could backflow into the public
water system.

18. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-95-03(A), Respondent had not implemented an
adequate backflow and cross connection control program. On September 28,2004,
Respondent adopted an ordinance, and a backflow and cross connection program
was started.

17. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24, community PWSs shall monitor for
organic chemicals according to a schedule provided by the Director.

18. On December 12, 2001, the Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring
schedule to Respondent (2002 monitoring schedule) for the compliance period that
began on January 1, 2002 and ended on January 31, 2003.

19. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-24, and Respondent's 2002 chemical monitoring
schedule, Respondent failed to monitor for alachlor, atrazine, and simazine during
the monitoring period November 1, 2002 to January 31, 2003. Respondent
returned to compliance by collecting a sample for alachlor, atrazine, and simazirie
on April 4, 2003.

20. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24(C)(1), community surface water PWSs
that treat their water with any combination of chlorine, chloramines, chlorine dioxide
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and/or ozone, and serve less than ten thousand persons shall monitor for total
trihalornethanes (TTHM) according to this rule.

21. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-8124(C)(4), surface water PWSs serving from
500 to 9,999 persons shall monitor with the minimum monitoring frequency of one
TTHM water sample per quarter per treatment plant or bulk supplier, at location(s)
representing maximum residence times.

22. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-8124(C)(14), for PWSs monitoring quarterly,
compliance with the maximum contaminant level (MCL) for TTHM shall be based on
a running annual arithmetic average (RAA), computed quarterly, of quarterly
arithmetic averages of all samples taken at each sampling point. If the RAA of
quarterly averages covering any consecutive four-quarter period exceeds the MCL,
the PWS is in violation of the MCL

23. On December 10, 2004, the Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring
schedule to Respondent (2005 monitoring schedule) for the compliance period that
began on January 1, 2005 and ended on December 31, 2005.

24. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-24(C)(4), and Respondent's 2005 chemical
monitoring schedule, Respondent failed to monitor for TTHM during the July 1
through September 30, 2005 monitoring period.

25. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24(C)(4), Respondent has monitored for
TTHM quarterly(with the exception of 3 rd quarter 2005). The quarterly averages for
the Respondent's TTHM samples are 0.0446 milligrams per liter (mgIL) for first
quarter 2004, 0.0387 mg/L for second quarter 2004, 0.1220 mg/L for third quarter
2004, 0.0817 mg/L for fourth quarter 2004, 0.0321 mg/L for first quarter 2005,
0.0220 mg/L for second quarter 2005, 0.0848 mgfL for fourth quarter 2005, 0.0717
mg/L for first quarter 2006, 0.0569mg/L for second quarter 2006, 0.0638 mg/L for
third quarter 2006, 0.1555 mglL for fourth quarter 2006, 0.0594 mg/Lforfrrstquarter
2007, 0.0677 mg/L for second quarter 2007, 0.0795 mg/L for third quarter 2007,
0.0919 mg/L for fourth quarter 2007, 0.0628 mg/L for first quarter 2008, 00748
mg/L for second quarter 2008, and 0.1473 for third quarter 2008.

26. In accordance with QAC Rule 3745-81-12(B), a surface water PWS serving fewer
than ten thousand persons is in compliance with the MCL for TTHM if the RAA is
not greater than 0.080 mg/L.

27. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-12(B), as determined by OAC Rule 3745-81-
24(C)(14), Respondent exceeded the MCL for TTHM during the monitoring periods:
July through September 2005, October through December 2006, January through
March 2007, April through June 2007, July through September 2007, and July
through September 2008 monitoring periods.



Director's Final Findings and Orders
The Village of Woodsfield
page 5

28. On September 5, 2008, Respondent submitted detail plans for a granular activated
carbon (GAC) filtration system, for TTHM reduction. On October 10, 2008,
Director's plan approval was issued for the GAC filtration system.

29. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-82-02, the secondary MCL for the pH of water
provided to the ultimate user of a public water system is 7.0 -10.5.

30. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-82-02, Respondent's October 2004 Plant Distribution
Monthly Operation Report documented pH exceeding the secondary MCL for
thirteen days.

31. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-74(A), a PWS that uses a surface water
source, in whole or in part, shall conduct turbidity measurements to ensure
compliance with OAC Rule 3745-81-73, and the turbidity measurements shall be
performed on representative samples of filtered water at least every four hours that
the water treatment plant is in operation.

32. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-74(B)(2), if there is a failure in the
continuous turbidity monitoring equipment, the PWS shall conduct grab sampling
every four hours in lieu of continuous monitoring until the continuous turbidity
monitoring equipment is repaired and placed back online, and a public water system
serving a combined population of less than ten thousand has no more than fourteen
days after the failure of the equipment to repair the continuous turbidity monitoring
equipment and to place it back online.

33. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-82-02, during the month of February 2008
Respondent failed to conduct grab sampling every four hours while there was a
failure in the continuous turbidity monitoring equipment on filter number 2; and
Respondent failed to place the equipment back online within fourteen days.. The
turbidity monitor was offline for twenty nine days during the month.

34. Each violation cited above represents a separate violation of ORG § 6109.31.

35, Since 1983, the Respondent has contacted Emergency Management Agency for
assistance in four different years (1983, 1988, 1991 and 2002) due to inadequate
supply of source water; periods of drought have caused concern for Respondent's
PWS; and problems with Respondent maintaining an adequate supply of water is
documented as far back as 1953. The Recommended Standards for Water Works,
2003 Edition (Ten States Standards), Part 3.1.1, states: The quantity of water
source shall

a. be adequate to meet the maximum projected water demand of the service
area as shown by calculations based on a one in fifty year drought or the
extreme drought of record, and should include consideration of multiple year
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droughts. Requirements for flows downstream of the intake shall comply
with requirements of the appropriate reviewing authority,

b, provide a reasonable surplus for anticipated growth,

c. be adequate to compensate for all losses such as silting, evaporation,
seepage, etc.,

d, be adequate to provide ample water for other legal users of the source.

36. January 2008, Respondent purchased Rubel Lake, and has initiated the sampling
requirements necessary for the approval of Rubel Lake as a water source.

37. On May 5, 2008, Respondent submitted detail plans for a raw water line extension
to Rubel Lake. On October 10, 2008, Director's plan approval was issued for the
water line extension.

38. Respondent has an expired National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(1'IPDES") permit, number 0IVO01 30*DD/0H0030384 (effective June 1, 2003), for
the discharges from Respondent's filter backwash, lime sludge disposal, and on-site
septic system discharges to Sunfish Creek. The permit terminated on May 31,
2008. A renewal application was not timely submitted. Accordingly, Respondent is
currently discharging without a valid, lawful permit.

39. Sunfish creek constitutes "waters of the state" as defined by ORG Section 6111.01.

40. Pursuant to ORG Section 6111.04(C), no person to whom a permit has been issued
shall place or discharge, or cause to be placed or discharged, in any waters of the
state any sewage, sludge, sludge materials, industrial waste, or other wastes in
excess of the permissive discharges specified under an existing permit.

41. Pursuant to ORC Section 6111.07(A), no person shall violate or fail to perform any
duty imposed by ORC Sections 6111.01 to 6111.08 or violate any order, rule, or
term or condition of a permit issued or adopted by the Director of Ohio EPA
pursuant to those sections, Each day of violation is a separate offense.

42. Respondent violated terms and conditions of its NPDES permit on numerous
occasions as cited in Attachment I. Each violation cited in Attachment I constitutes
a separate violation of ORG Sections 6111.04 and 6111.07. Attachment (s hereby
incorporated into these Findings and Orders as if fully stated herein.

43. Respondent is in violation of the Schedule of Compliance milestones outlined in its
NPDES permit (Part l,C). Respondent has failed to submit a permit to install ("PTI")
application and detail plans for upgrades to the wastewater disposal system by April
1, 1996 in violation of Part 1,C.2.b.i. Respondent has also failed to commence
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construction of disposal system upgrades by July 1, 1996 in violation of Part
l,C.2.b.ii and complete construction of those upgrades by October 1, 1996 in
violation of Part 1,C2.bJii. As a result., Respondent has failed to attain final effluent
limitations by October 1, 1998 in violation of Part I, C.I.

44, The Ohio EPA has sent Respondent Notice of Violations ("NOVs") in an effort to
address the compliance issues at the water treatment plant on February 15, 2007
and June 19, 2007.

45. Respondent submitted PT1 Application No, 688061 to eliminate the wastewater
discharges from Respondents water treatment plant facility to Sunfish Creek
including but not limited to the filter backwash water, lime sludge disposal and the
on-site septic system. P11 No. 688061 was issued on November 25, 2008.

46. The following Orders do not constitute authorization or approval of the construction
of any physical structure or facilities, or the modification of any existing treatment
works or sewer system. Any such construction or modification is subject to the P11
requirements of OAC Chapter 3745-42.

47. This document does not modify NPDES permit number 0IVO01 30*DD/ 0H0030384.
The purpose of this document is to correct a condition of noncompliance with
NPDES permit number 0IV001 30*DD/0H0030384 and not to alter said permit.

48. Compliance with the ORG Chapter 6111 is not contingent upon the availability or
receipt of financial assistance.

49. The Director has given consideration to, and based his determination on, evidence
relating to the technical feasibility and economic reasonableness of complying with
these Orders and to evidence relating to conditions calculated to result from
compliance with these Orders, and its relation to the benefits to the people of the
state to be derived from such compliance in accomplishing the purposes of ORC
Chapter 6111.

V. ORDERS

From the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall issue public notice for all
violations in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32.

2. From the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall comply with the TTHM
and HAA5 monitoring and reporting requirements, in accordance with OAC Rule
3745-81-24.

3. From the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall comply with all current
and future chemical contaminant monitoring schedules issued by the Director.
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4. From the effective date of these Orders, and for as long as Respondent operates
the PWS, Respondent shall provide to its customers an annual CCR, in accordance
with OAC Chapter 3745-96.

5. From the effective date of these Orders, and for as long as Respondent operates
the PWS, Respondent shalt maintain turbidity levels of representative samples of
filtered water at less than or equal to 0.3 nephelometric turbidity units (NTU) in at
least ninety-five percent of the samples analyzed each month, in accordance with
OAC 3745-81-73(A)(1),

6. From the effective date of these Orders, and for as tong as Respondent operates
the PWS, Respondent shall provide to its customers water with a fluoride content of
not less than eight tenths milligram per titer of water, nor more than one and three-
tenths milligram per liter of water.

7. From the effective date of these Orders, and for as long as Respondent operates
the PWS, Respondent shalt revise and update as necessary, but at least annually
the contingency plan required by OAC Rule 3745-85-01(B), in accordance with OAC
Rule 3745-85-01(E)(1).

8. From the effective date of these Orders, and for as long as Respondent operates
the PWS, Respondent shall conduct or cause to be conducted periodic surveys and
investigations, of frequency acceptable to the director, of water use practices within
a consumer's premises to determine whether there are actual or potential cross-
connections to the consumer's water system through which contaminants or
pollutants could backflow into the public water system, in accordance with OAC
Rule 3745-95-03(A).

9. From the effective date of these Orders, and for as long as Respondent operates
the PWS, Respondent shall conduct grab sampling every four hours white there is a
failure in the continuous turbidity monitoring equipment; and Respondent shall place
the continuous turbidity monitoring equipment back online within fourteen days, in
accordance with OAC Rule 3745-82-02.

10. Within twelve (12) months of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall
submit detail plans for utilizing Rubel Lake as a water source, in accordance with
OAC Rule 3745-91.

11. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the effective date of these Orders,
Respondent shall submit a Distribution System Optimization Plan prepared in
accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-78(G)(2), to Ohio EPA, SEDO, DDAGW, Steve
Lind, 2195 Front Street, Logan, Ohio, 43138 for review and approval.

12. Within thirty (30) days of Ohio EPA approval of the DSOP, Respondent shall
implement the OSOP.
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13. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the effective date of these Orders , in
accordance with detail plans approved by Ohio EPA and OAC Chapter 3745-91,
Respondent shall begin construction on the GAC filtration system..

14. Within one hundred eighty (180) days of commencing construction, in accordance
with the detail plans approved by Ohio EPA and OAC Chapter 3745-91,
Respondent shall complete installation and commence operation of the GAO
filtration system.

15. Within twelve (12) months of the completion of the installation and commencing
operation of the treatment plant, Respondent shall comply with the MCL
requirements for TTHM and HAAS in accordance with OAC Rules 3745-81-12 and
3745-81-24.

16. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of notification, Respondent shall respond in writing
to address any comments or deficiencies noted by Ohio EPA on any plan or other
documentation submitted by Respondent.

17. Within seven (7) days after the deadlines given in Order Nos. 13 and 14 above,
Respondent shall send written notification of compliance with the requirements of
each of the Orders to Ohio EPA, SEDO, DDAGW, DOCC, 2195 Front Street,
Logan, Ohio, 43138.

18. Respondent shall pay the amount of three thousand, five hundred dollars
($3,500.00) in settlement of Ohio EPA's claim for civil penalties, which may be
assessed pursuant to ORC Chapter 6109. Payment to Ohio EPA shall be made by
official checks made payable to the 'Treasurer, State of Ohio" in accordance with
the following schedule:

a. By no later than March 30, 2009, make payment to Ohio EPA for
$875.00;

b. By no later than June 30, 2009, make payment to Ohio EPA for $875.00;

c. By no later than September 30, 2009, make payment to Ohio EPA for
$875.00; and

d. By no later than December 30, 2009, make payment to Ohio EPA for
$875.00.

The official check shall be submitted to Brenda Case, or her successor, together
with a letter identifying the Respondent, to:
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Ohio EPA
Office of Fiscal Administration
P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

19. Respondent shall take all necessary actions to eliminate all wastewater
discharges from Respondent's water treatment plant facility to Sunfish Creek
including but not limited to the filter backwash, lime sludge disposal, and on-site
septic system, as expeditiously as practicable, but not later than the following
schedule:

a. Within ninety (90) days of the Director's issuance of P11 No. 688061,
Respondent shall initiate construction;

b. Within one hundred fifty (150) days of the Director's issuance of PT!
No. 688061, Respondent shall complete construction and make
connection to the Woodsfield sanitary sewer system;

C. Within thirty (30) days of completion of construction, Respondent shall
disconnect the discharge pipes from the water treatment plant facility
to ouffall number 01VO0130001;

d. Within seven (7) days of initiating construction, Respondent shall
send written notification of compliance with the requirement of order
19(a) to Ohio EPA, SEDO, DSW, 2195 Front Street, Logan, Ohio,
43138.

20. Until the compliance dates set forth in Order 19, Respondent shall maintain in good
working order and operate as efficiently as possible the treatment works to achieve
compliance with the terms and conditions of NPDES permit No. OIVOO1 30*DD,

21. Respondent shall report any noncompliance with these Orders in accordance with
Part Ill, Paragraph 12 of its NPDES permit.

VI. TERMINATION

Respondent's obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondent certifies in
writing and demonstrates to the satisfaction of Ohio , EPA that Respondent has performed
all obligations under these Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA's DDAGW acknowledges, in
writing, the termination of these Orders. If Ohio EPA does not agree that all obligations
have been performed, then Ohio EPA will notify Respondent of the obligations that have
not been performed, in which case Respondent shall have an opportunity to address any
such deficiencies and seek termination as described above.
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The certification shall contain the following attestation: "I certify that the information
contained in or accompanying this certification is true, accurate and complete." This
certification shall be submitted by Respondent to Ohio EPA and shall be signed by a
responsible official of Respondent. For purposes of these Orders, a responsible official is
as defined in OAC Rule 374533-03(D)(4) for a municipal, state or other public facility.

VII. OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any claim,
cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or
corporation, not a party to these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to the
operation of Respondent's water treatment plant or PWS.

VIII. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of all applicable local, state, and federal laws and
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicable to Respondent.

IX. MODIFICATIONS

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hereto. Modifications shall be
in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journal of the Director of Ohio
EPA.

X. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Ohio EPA and Respondent each reserve all rights, privileges and causes of action, except
as specifically waived in Section XI of these Orders.

XI. WAIVER

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability, and in
lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically cited in
these Orders, Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees to comply
with these Orders. Compliance with these Orders shall be a full accord and satisfaction for
Respondent's liability for the violations specifically cited herein.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions, and
service of these Orders, and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent
may have to seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law or equity.

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these Orders are
appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission, or any
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court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in such appeaL in such an
event, Respondent shall continue to comply with these Orders notwithstanding such appeal
and intervention unless these Orders are stayed, vacated or modified.

XII. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the Ohio EPA
Director's journal.

XIII. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative of a party to these Orders certifies that he or she is fully
authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party to these Orders.

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

c1I2 L Aae	 FEB 1 1 290'o

Chris Korleski, Director	 Date

IT IS SO AGREED:

___	 /-!I-
Printed or Typed Name and TitleL
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ATTACHMENT
EFFLUENT LIMIT VIOLATIONS FOR OUTFALL 001

Reporting Period Station	 Parameter	 Limit Type IJmit Reporte Violation
ate

January 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 1185.	 111/2002
Solids

January 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1040,	 1/7/2002
Solids

January 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1580.	 1/14/2002
Solids

January 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 980.	 1121/2002
Solids

January2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1140.	 1/28/2002
Solids

February 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 1345.	 21112002
_______________ 	 Solids
February 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Conó	 45	 1410.	 2/7/2002

Solids
February 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Gone	 5	 1450.	 211412002

Solids	 ____ 
February 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1290.	 2/2112002

Solids	 _____
February 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1230.	 2128/2002

Solids
March 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 1485.	 3/112002

Solids
March 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 I D Cone	 45	 1180.	 3/712002
________________ 	 Solids
M arch 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 2070.	 3/14/2002

Solids
March 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1610.	 3/21/2002

Solids

March 2002	 001	 Total Suspended 	 ID Cone	 45	 1080.	 3/28/2002
Solids

\pril 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 1380.	 4/112002
Solids

April 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1550.	 4/712002
_______________	 .....__ Solids

April 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1670.	 4/14/2002
Solids

April 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1460.	 4/21/2002
Solids	 I

Apri12002	 001	 1 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 840,	 412812002
Solids  
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May 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 850.	 51112002

Solids	 ____

May 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 630.	 51712002
Solids	 ____ 

May 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1320.	 511312002
Sods

May 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 630.	 5/216002
Solids

May 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 820.	 5/28/2002
Solids	 ___ 

June 2002	 001	 Total Suspended 	 300 Cone	 30	 1232.5	 611/2002
Solids	 ____ 

June 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 690.	 6/7/2002
Solids	 ____ 

June 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 2410.	 6/14/2002
Solids	 ____ 

June 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 990.	 6/21/2002
Solids	 ____ 

June 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 840.	 6/28/2002
Solids_ 

July 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 960.	 7/1/2002
Solids	 ____ 

July 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 680	 7/7/2002
Solids	 _____

July 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 670.	 7/14/2002
Solids	 ____ 

July 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1770.	 7/21/2002
Solids	 ___ 

July 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 720.	 7128/2002
Solids	 ___ 

August 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 804.55	 8/1/2002
Solids

August 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 514.4	 8/7/2002
Solids

August 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 919.2	 8/14/2002
Solids	 ____

August 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 985.6	 8/21/2002
Solids

August 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 799.	 8/28/2002
Solids

September 2002 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 475.	 91112002
Solids	 ____ 

September 2002 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 520.	 9/712002
Solids

September 2002 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 380.	 9/14/2002 1



Director's Final Findings and Orders
The Village of Woodsfield
page 15

September 2002 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 560	 9/21/2002
Solids	 ____ 

September 2002 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 440.	 9/28/2002
Solids

October 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Conc	 30	 465.	 10/1/2002
Solids	 ____ 

October 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 170.	 1017/2002
Solids	 ____ 

October 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 640.	 10/14/2002
Solids	 ____ 

October 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 620.	 10/21/2002
Solids	 ___ 

October 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 I D Cone	 45	 430,	 10/28/2002
Solids	 ___ 

November 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1062.5	 11/1/2002
Solids	 ____ 

November 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 970.	 111712002
Solids	 _____ 

November 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 900.	 11/14/2002
Solids

November 2002 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Conc	 45	 640.	 11/21/2002
Solids

November 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone.	 45	 1740.	 11/28/2002
Solids___ 

December 2002 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 834.75	 1211/2002
Solids___

December 2002 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 800.	 12/7/2002
Solids	 _ 

December 2002 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 59.	 12114/2002
Solids	 ____

December 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 I D Cone	 45	 920.	 12/21/2002
Solids

December 2002	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Conc	 45	 1560.	 12/28/2002
Solids	 _

January 2003	 001	 Total Suspended 	 30D Cone	 30	 327.5	 1/1/2003
Solids

January 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDConc	 45	 420.	 1/7/2003
Solids	 ____ 

January 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 5	 150.	 1114/2003
Solids

January2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Conc	 45	 650.	 1121/2003
Solids

January 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Conc	 45	 90.	 1128/2003
Solids	 ___

February 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30 ---j1622.5	 211/2003
Solids	 1_____ ____ ______	 _________
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February 2003	 001	 Total Suspended.	 ID Cone - 45 -	 1680.	 2/7/2003
Solids	 ____ 

February 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1470.	 2/14/2003
Solids	 ____ 

February 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1100.	 2/2112003
Solids

February 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 I D Cone	 45	 2240.	 2/28/2003
Solids	 ___ 

March 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 1780.	 3/1/2003
Solids	 ____ 

March 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 1790.	 3/7/2003
Solids

March 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1540.	 3/14/2003
Solids	 ____

March 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2290.	 3/21/2003
Solids	 ___

March 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1500.	 3128/2003
Solids

April 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 3020.	 4/1/2003
Solids	 ____ 

April 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2180.	 417/2003
Solids	 _____

April 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 2930.	 4/1412003
Solids____

April 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 4330.	 4/21/2003
Solids

April 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2840.	 4/2812003
Solids

May 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1840.	 511/2003
Solids	 ____

May 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1360.	 5/7/2003
Solids

May 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 2330.	 5114/2003
Solids	 ____ 

May 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1980.	 512112003
Solids	 _____

May 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1690.	 5/28/2003
Solids

June 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 612.5	 6/1/2003
Solids	 _____

June 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1280.	 6/7/2003
Solids	 ____ 

June 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 660.	 6114/2003
Solids

June 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 110.	 612112003
Solids	 I___________ 
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June 2003	 001 - Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 400.	 6128/2003
Solids

July 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 972.5	 71112003
Solids

July 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1680.	 7/7/2003
Solids	 ____ 

July 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 570.	 7/14/2003
Solids

July 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 680,	 7121/2003
Solids

July 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 960.	 7/28/2003
Solids

August 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 630.	 8/1/2003
Solids	 _____

August 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 I D Cone45	 390.	 817/2003
Solids______

August 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 810.	 8/1 4/2003
_______________ 	 Solids
ugust 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 850.	 8/2112003

Solids	 ____ 
August 2003	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu I D Cone	 0.038	 3	 8/28/2003
August 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Conc	 45	 470.	 8/2912003

Solids	 ___
September 2003 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 475.	 911/200

Solids	 ____ 
September 2003 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 740.	 9/712003

Solids___ 
September 2003 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Gone	 45	 300.	 9/1412003

Solids	 _____
September 2003 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 160.	 912112003

Solids
September 2003 001	 Total Suspended	 11) Cone	 45	 700.	 9129/2003

Solids
September 2003 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .3	 9/29/2003
October 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 272.5	 10/112003

Solids
October 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 310.	 10/712003

Solids___ 
October 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 270.	 10114/2003

Solids	 ____
October 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 320.	 10/2112003

Solids____
October 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 190.	 10/28/2003

Solids	 ____
October 2003	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 .5	 1 10/28/2003
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November 2003 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 807.5	 11/112003
Solids____

November 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1330.	 11/7/2003
Solids

November 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 140.	 11114/2003
Solids

November 2003 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 950.	 11/21/2003
Solids	 ____

November 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 810.	 11/28/2003
Solids	 ____

November 2003	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 1D Cone 	 0.038	 .5	 11128/2003
December 2003 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 830.	 12/1/2003

Solids	 ____ 
December 2003 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 480.	 1217/2003

Solids	 __
December 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 15	 600.	 12/14/2003

Solids
December 2003	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 1120.	 12121/2003

Solids	 ___ 
December 2003 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1120.	 12/2812003

Solids
December 2003	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 .8	 12/28/2003
January 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 3275.	 111/2004

Solids	 ___ 
January 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDCone	 45	 1700.	 1/7/2004

Solids
January 2004	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 .8	 - 1/712004
January 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 3260.	 1/14/2004

Solids
January 2004	 001 - Chlorine, Total Re&du 1D Cone 	 0.038	 .8	 1/14/2004
January2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 3840.	 112112004

Solids	 _____
January 2004	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0,038 - .8	 1121/2004
January 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 4300.	 1/28/2004

Solids
January 2004	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 .9	 1/28/2004
February 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 3127.5	 211/2004

Solids	 ____

February 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1930.	 217/2004
Solids	 _____ 

February 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2080.	 2/14/2004
Solids	 ___ 

February 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 3380.	 2/2112004
Solids	 _____

February 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 5120.	 2128/2004
____________	 ______ Solids 	 ____ 
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February 2004	 001 - Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .5	 212812004
March 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 SOD Cone	 30	 2502.5	 3/1/2004

Solids
March 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 4430.	 3/712004

Solids	 ____ 
March 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2380.	 3114/2004

Solids	 ____ 
March 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1550.	 3/21/200

Solids
March 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 1650.	 3/28/2004

Solids	 ____ 
March 2004	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .3 -.	 3128/2004

pril 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 2130.	 4/1/2004
Solids	 ____

April 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 790.	 4/712004
Solids	 _ 

April 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Gone	 5	 740.	 4/1412004
Solids	 _____ 

April 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 4790.	 4/21/2004
Solids	 ____ 

April 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2200.	 .4/28/2004
Solids	 _____

pril 2004	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .3	 4/28/2004
May 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 2900.	 5/1/2004

Solids	 ____ 
May 2004 .	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 3400.	 517/2004

Solids	 __ 
May 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 3200.	 5/1412004

Solids	 ____ 
May 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 I D Cone	 45	 3100.	 512112004

Solids	 ____
May 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 1900.	 5/28/2004

Solids	 ____ 
May 2004 ,	- 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .6	 5/28/2004
June 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1242.5	 6/1/2004

Solids____ 
June 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 900.	 6/712004

Solids
June 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1050.	 611412004

Solids	 ____ 
June 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDCone	 45	 1890.	 6/2112004

Solids
June 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 1130.	 6/28/2004

Solids___
July 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 535.	 711/2004

Solids  	 _______
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July 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 400.	 7/712004
Solids

July 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 420.	 7/14/2004
Solids	 ____ 

July 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 720.	 7/21/2004
Solids	 ____ 

July 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 lOCone	 45	 600,	 7/28/2004
Solids	 ___

August 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 690.	 8/1/2004
Solids

August 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 360.	 8/7/2004
Solids

August 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 670.	 811412004
Solids	 ____ 

August 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 470.	 8/2112004
Solids

August 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1260.	 8129/2004
Solids	 ___

September 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1137.5	 9/11200
Solids

September 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Gone	 45	 2210.	 9/7/2004
Solids	 ____ 

September 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1000.	 911412004
Solids	 ____ 

September 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 880.	 912112004
Solids	 ____

September 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 460.	 9/29/2004
Solids	 ____ 

October 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Gone	 30	 1087.5	 10/1/2004
Solids	 ____ 

October 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 960.	 1017/2004
Solids

October 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 590.	 10/14/2004
Solids	 ____

October 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1600.	 10/21/2004
Solids	 ____

October 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1200.	 10/2812004
Solids

November 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 745.	 1111/2004
Solids	 ___ 

November 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 920.	 1117/2004
Solids	 _____

November 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 570.	 11/14/2004
Solids_____

November 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone
	

45,--5	 890,	 11121/2004
Solids	 _
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November 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 600.	 11/2812004
Solids	 ___

December 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 2547.5	 121112004
Solids

December 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 4750,	 12/7/2004
Solids	 ____ 

December 2004 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 700.	 12/1412004
Solids	 __ 

December 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1830.	 12/21/2004
Solids

December 2004	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 ID Conc	 45	 2910.	 12126/2004
Solids	 ____ 

December 2004	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 2.3	 12/2612004
January 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1665.	 111/2005

Solids	 _____
January 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 680.	 11712005

Solids	 ____ 
January 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 I  Cone	 45	 3410.	 1/141200E

Solids	 ____ 
January 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1030.	 1121/2005

Solids
January2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1  Cone	 45	 1540.	 1128/2005

Solids	 _____
January 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 1.3	 1128/2005
February 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 1915.	 2/1/2005

Solids	 _____
February 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1270.	 2/7/2005

Solids
February 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2430.	 2/14/2005

Solids	 ____ 
February 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 1730.	 2/21/2005
_________________ 	 Solids	 ____
February 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 2230.	 2128/2005

Solids
February 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 1.2 •	2/28/2005
March 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Gone	 30	 2920.	 3/112005

Solids
March 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 2220.	 3/7/2005

Solids	 _____
March 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 3890.	 3/14/2005

Solids	 ____ 
March 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 4250.	 3/21/2005

Solids	 ____ 
March 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 lID Cone	 45	 1320.	 312812005

Solids_____  
March 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038 11.2	 1	 3/28/2005
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April 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 1987.5	 4/112005
Solids	 ____ 

April 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 I 0 Cone	 45	 2630.	 41712005
Solids____ 

April 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 910.	 4/14/2005
Solids

April 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 2370,	 4/21/2005
___________ 	 Solids

April 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2040.	 4/28/200E
Solids

April 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038 . 1.3	 4/28/2005
May 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 2260.	 5/1/2005

Solids
May 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 3050.	 5/7/2005

Solids
May 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDCone	 45	 2860.	 5113/2005

Solids
May 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 920.	 5/21/2005

Solids
May 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2210.	 5/2812005

Solids	 ____ 
May 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 1.	 5/2812005
June 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 262.5	 6/1/2005

Solids
June 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 140.	 6/7/2005

Solids
June 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 350.	 6/1412005

Solids	 _____ 
June 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 250.	 6/21/2005

Solids	 _____
June 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 310.	 6/28/2005

Solids	 ___ 
June 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 10 Cone	 0.038	 .8	 -	 6/2812005
July 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 1160.	 7/1/2005

Solids	 _____
July 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 460.	 717/2005

Solids
July 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1090.	 7114/2005

Solids	 ____ 
July 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 750.	 7/21/2005

Solids
July 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 2340.	 7/28/2005

Solids	 ____ 
July 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Redu ID Cone	 0.038	 3 -	 7128/2005
August 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 537.5	 811/200

Solids
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August 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 420,	 8/7/2005
Solids	 ____ 

August 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 600.	 8114/2005
Solids	 ____ 

August 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 300.	 8/21/2005
Solids	 ____ 

August 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 830.	 8/28/2005
Solids	 ____ 

August 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone - 0.038 	 .3	 8/2812005
September 2005 081	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 415.	 91112005

Solids	 ____
September 2005 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 15	 570	 9/7/2005

Solids	 ____
September 2005 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 310.	 911 4/2005

Solids	 ____ 
September 2005 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 260.	 9/21/2005

Solids	 ____ 
September 2805 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 520.	 912812005

Solids	 ___
October 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 635.	 10/1/2005

Solids	 ____
October 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 1140.	 1017/2005

Solids	 _____ 
October 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 730,	 10/14/2005

Solids
October 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 260.	 10/21/2005

Solids	 ____
October 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 410.	 10/28/2005

Solids
October 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 10 Cone 	 0.038	 .3	 10128/2005
November 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 720.	 11/1/2005

Solids	 ____
November 2005 001	 Total Suspended - ID Cone	 45	 680.	 11T7/2005

Solids	 ____
November 2005 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 540.	 11/14/2005

Solids____ 
November 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 1230.	 11/2112005

Solids	 __ 
November 2005 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 430.	 11129/2005

Solids	 ____ 
November 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 10 Cone	 0.035	 .3	 11/29/2005
December 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 790.	 12/1/2005

Solids
December 2005	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 500.	 12/7/2005

Solids 	 ____	 ____ 
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December 2005 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 670.	 12114/2005
Solids	 ____ 

December 2005 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1270.	 12/21/2005
Solids

December 2005 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 720.	 12/28/2005
Solids	 ____ 

December 2005	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 1D Cone	 0.038	 3	 12/29/2005
January 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 332.5	 1/112006

Solids	 __ 
January2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 80.	 1/7/2006

Solids
January 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 650.	 1114/2006

Solids	 ____ 
January 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 5	 220.	 1/21/2006

Solids
January2006	 001	 Total Suspended 	 ID Cone	 45	 380.	 1/28/2006

Solids
January2006	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 1D Cone	 0.038	 .3 -	 1/2812006
February 2006	 001	 Total Suspended 	 30D COne	 30	 773.333	 2/1/2006

Solids	 ____ 
February 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 690.	 2/7/2006

Solids	 ____
February 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 lUConc	 45	 900.	 21211200€'

Solids

February 2006	 001	 Total Suspended 	 I D Cone	 45	 730.	 2/2812006
Solids

February 2006	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu I 0 Cone	 0.038	 .3	 2/28/2006
March 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1075.	 311/2006

Solids	 ____ 
March 2006	 001	 Total Suspended 	 1D Cone	 45	 650.	 3/7/2006

Solids	 ____ 
March 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1360.	 3/14/2006

Solids	 ___ 
March 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1500.	 3/21/2006

Solids
March 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 790.	 3/2812006

Solids
March 2006	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 .3	 -	 3/28/2006
April 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 525.	 411/200€'

Solids	 ____ 
April 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 240.	 4/712006

Solids

April 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 770.	 - 4/14/2006
Solids	 ____ 

April 2006	 1001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 370.	 412112006
Solids	 I___________ ____ 
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April 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 720.	 4/28/2006
Solids	 ____

April 2006	 - 001	 Chlorine Total Residu 10 Cone 	 0.038	 .3	 412812006
May 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 910.	 5/1/2006

Solids	 _____
May 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 410.	 5/7/2006

Solids
May 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 130.	 5114/2006

Solids	 ____ 
May 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2190.	 5/21/2006

Solids	 ____ 
May 2006	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 10 Cone - 0.038	 .3 -	 5/2812006
June 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 848.	 61112006

Solids	 _____
Juno 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 272.	 6/7/2006

Solids	 ____
June 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 400.	 6/1412006

Solids	 ____ 
June 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1920.	 6121/2006

Solids	 ____ 
June 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 800,	 6/28/2006

Solids	 ____ 
June 2006	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 1D Cone	 0.038	 .3	 6/2812006
July 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 1547.5	 71112006

Solids	 ____ 
July 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 730.	 7/7/2006

Solids
July 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 950.	 7114/2006

Solids	 __ 
July 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1590.	 7/21/2006

Solids	 _____ 
July 2008	 - 001	 Chlorine Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .3	 71281200€'
July 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2920.	 7/29/2006

Solids	 __ 
August 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Gone	 30	 3180.	 8/1/2006

Solids
August 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 2860.	 8/7/2006

Solids
August 2006	 001	 Total Suspended - ID Cone 	 45	 3040.	 8114/2006

Solids	 ___
August 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 3290.	 8/21/2006

Solids	 ____
August 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 3530.	 8/28/2006

Solids_____ 
ugust 2006	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 10 Cone	 0.038	 .3	 1	 8/28/2006
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September 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 802.5	 91112006
Solids	 ____

September 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 730.	 917/2006
Solids	 ____

September 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 880.	 9114/2006
Solids

September 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 760.	 9/21/2006
Solids	 ____ 

September 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 I 0 Cone	 45	 840.	 9/28/2006
Solids	 ____ 

September 2006 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 10 Cone 	 0.038	 .8	 9/2812006
October 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 725.	 10/1/2006

Solids	 ____ 
October 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 I D Cone	 45	 300.	 1017/2006

Solids	 ___
October 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 720.	 10/1412006

Solids	 ____ 
October 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1090.	 10121/2006

Solids	 _____
October 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 790.	 10/2812006

Solids
October 2006	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 .9	 10/28/2006
November 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 680.	 1111/2006

Solids	 ____ 
November 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 790.	 1117/2006

Solids
November 2006	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 1310.	 11/1412006

Solids	 _____ 
November 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 410.	 1112112006

Solids	 ____ 
November 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 210.	 11/28/2006

Solids
November 2006	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu I D Cone 	 0.038	 .8	 11/2812006
December 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 460.	 12/1/2006

Solids
December 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 470.	 12/7/2006

Solids
December 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 470.	 121141200€

Solids	 ____
December 2006 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 440.	 12/2812006

Solids	 ___ 
December 2006	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.035	 .8	 12/28/2006
January 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 349.25	 111/2007

Solids	 ____
January 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 919.	 1/712007

Solids	 I
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January 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 102.	 1/14/2007
Solids	 ____ 

January 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 106.	 1/21/2007
Solids

January 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDCone	 45	 270.	 112812007
Solids	 _ 

January 2007	 - 001 - Chlorine, Total Residu 1D Cone	 0.038	 .8	 1/2812007
February 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1112.5	 2/1/2007

Solids	 ____
February 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 940.	 2/712007

Solids	 _____ 
February 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1680.	 2114/2007

Solids	 _____ 
February 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 950.	 2/21/2007

Solids
February 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 880.	 2/28/2007

Solids
February 2007	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .6	 2/28/2007
March 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1297.5	 311/2007

Solids	 ____ 
March 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 170.	 31712007

Solids	 _ 
March 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 670.	 3/14/2007

Solids	 _____
March 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 610.	 3/21/2007

Solids	 _____ 
March 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 3740.	 3/28/2007

Solids	 ____
March 2007	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .6	 3/28/2007
April 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1167.5	 4/1/2007

Solids	 ____
Apri12007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1570.	 4/712007

Solids_____
April 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 790.	 4/14/2007

Solids	 ____
April 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 620.	 4/21/2007

Solids	 ____
\pril 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1690.	 4/28/2007

Solids	 ____
\pril 2007	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu lPCone	 0.038	 1.	 —__4/28/2007
May 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 515.	 5/112007

Solids	 ____
May 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 280.	 5/7/2007

Solids	 ____
May 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 250.	 5/14/2007

Solids	 I 	 ______ 
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May 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDCone	 45	 900.	 5/21/2007
Solids	 ___ 

May 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 630.	 5/28/2007
Solids	 ____ 

May 2007	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .8	 5/28/2007
June 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 1080.	 6/1/2007

Solids	 ____ 
June 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1340.	 617/2007

Solids_____
June 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDCone	 45	 1340.	 611412007

Solids
June 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 560.	 6128/2007

Solids_______________	 ____ 
June 2007	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .8	 6/2812007
July 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 540.	 7/1/2007

Solids
July 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 220.	 7/712007

Solids	 ____ 
July 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 6	 770.	 7/14/2007

Solids	 _____
July 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 570.	 7/21/2007

Solids
July 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 600.	 7/2712007

Solids
July 2007	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 10 Cone	 0.038	 .3	 7/2712007
August 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1660.	 8/1/2007

Solids	 __ 
August 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 2400.	 8/7/2007

Solids	 ____	 ___
August 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 840.	 8/1 4/2007

Solids

August 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDConc	 45	 1810.	 80/2007
Solids____

August 2007	 001	 Total Suspended 	 10 Cone	 45	 1590.	 8128/2007
Solids

August 2007	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 10 Conc - 0.038	 .6	 812812007
October 2007	 001	 Total Suspended 	 300 Cone	 30	 712.5	 1011/2007

Solids
October 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 870.	 1017/2007

Solids	 ____
October 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 220.	 10/14/2007

Solids	 ____ 
October 2007	 001	 Total Suspended 	 ID one	 45	 910.	 10/21/2007

 Solids	 __ 
October 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 850.	 10/28/2007
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October 2007	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone - 0.038	 .6	 10/28/2007

November 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 615.	 11/112007
Solids	 ____ 

November 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 670,	 11/712007
Solids	 _____ 

November 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 500.	 11/14/2007
Solids	 ____ 

November 2007	 001	 Total Suspended 	 ID Cone	 45	 520.	 11/2112007
_______ 	 Solids	 ____ 

November 2007 001	 Total Suspended	 I D Cone	 45	 770.	 11/28/2007
Solids	 _ 

November 2007	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 8	 11/28/2007

December 2007 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 920.	 1211/2007
Solids	 _____ 

December 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 80.	 12/7/2007
Solids	 _

December 2007	 001	 Total Suspended 	 ID Cone	 45	 360.	 12114/2007
Solids	 ____ 

December 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 5	 1630.	 12121/2007
Solids	 ____

December 2007	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1610.	 12/28/2007
Solids	 ____ 

December 2007	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 .7	 12/28/2007
January 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 395.	 1/1/2008

Solids	 ____ 
January 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 530.	 1/512008

Solids	 ____ 
January 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 90.	 1112/2008

Solids	 ____

January 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 240.	 1119/2008
Solids	 ____ 

January 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 720.	 1126/2008
Solids

January 2008	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 10 Cone 	 0.038	 .6	 1/2612008
February 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 300 Cone	 30	 2197.5	 2/1/2008

Solids	 ____ 
February 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 3090.	 2/7/2008

Solids	 ____ 
February 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1450.	 2/14/2008

Solids
February 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 530.	 2/21/2008

Solids	 ____
February 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 3720.	 2/29/2008

Solids	 ____
February 2008	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 10 Cone 	 0.038	 80.	 2/29/2008
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March 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 2257.5	 311/2008
Solids	 ____ 

March 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 1Conc	 45	 1410,	 3/7/2008
Solids	 ____

March 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 2100.	 3114/2008
Solids	 __ 

March 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 3670.	 3121/2008
Solids	 ____ 

March 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1850.	 3/28/2008
Solids

March 2008	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu 1D Cone	 0.038	 .4	 3128/2008
April 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1705.	 41112008

Solids	 ____ 
April 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1010.	 4/712008

Solids	 ____ 
April 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 510.	 4114/2008

Solids______ 
April 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 4790.	 4/21/2008

Solids	 ____ 
April 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 510.	 4/28/2008

Solids	 ____ 
April 2008	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .4	 4/28/2008
May 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 1095.	 51112008

Solids	 ____ 
May 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1010.	 5/7/2008

Solids	 ____
May 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 5	 1210.	 5/14/2008

Solids
May 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 550.	 5121/2008

Solids	 ____ 
May 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDCone	 45	 1610.	 5/2812008

Sol ids
May 2008	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .3	 5128/2008
June 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 880.	 6/1/2008

Solids
June 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1690.	 6/7/2008

Solids
June 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1080.	 6/141200€

Solids	 _____
June 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDConc	 45	 440.	 6/21/2008

Solids
June 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cane	 45	 310.	 6/28/2008

Solids	 __
June 2008	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone	 0.038	 .2	 6/28/2008
July 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 845.	 7/1/2008 1

Solids
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July 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 780.	 717/2008

Solids	 ____

July 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 760.	 7/14/2008

Solids	 ____

July 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 5	 630.	 712112008

Solids	 ____ 

July 2008	 001 -- Total Suspended	 lDCone	 45	 1210.	 7128/2008
Solids	 ____ 

July 2008	 001	 Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone 	 0.038	 .38_	 7/28/2008

August 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 617.5	 8/1/2008

Solids	 ____ 

August 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 I D Cone	 45	 520.	 8/712008

Solids	 ____ 
August 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 190.	 811412008

Solids	 ____ 

August 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 1380.	 8/22/2008
Solids	 ____ 

August 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 lDCone	 45	 380.	 812812008

Solids	 ____ 

August 2008	 001 - Chlorine, Total Residu ID Cone
	 0.038	 .3	 8/28/2008

September 2008 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 952.5	 911/2008

Solids

September 2008 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 860.	 9/7/2008
Solids	 ____ 

September 2008 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 500.	 9/1412008

Solids

September 2008 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 2200.	 9/2112008

Solids	 ____ 
September 2008 001	 Total Suspended	 10 Cone	 45	 250.	 9/2812008

Solids
October 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 710.	 10/1/2008

Solids	 ____ 
October 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 1D Cone	 45	 930.	 10/712008

Solids	 ____ 
October 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 350.	 10114/2008

Solids	 ____ 

October 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 560.	 10/21/2008

Solids	 ____ 
October 2008	 001	 Total Suspended	 ID Cone	 45	 1000.	 10128/2008

Solids

October 2008	 001 - Chlorine, Total Residu 1 D Cone	 0.038	 .3	 10/28/200

November 2008 001	 Total Suspended	 30D Cone	 30	 742.5	 11/1/2008

Solids	 ____ 

November 2008 001	 Total Suspended	 1 D Cone	 45	 560.	 11/712008

Solids 




